H055ddNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Database

coamscoions [RTRNRNYNE

RHSP FEE:39,80 RPRF FEE: $1.60

KAREN A.YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY RECORDER oF DEEDS

DATE: 8671972018 @2:48 py PG: 1 oF 19

Report Mortgage Frand : S }
844-768-1713

L.
The property identified as: PIN: 19-36-128-074-0000
Address:
Street: 8238 S RICHMOND ST
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60652

Lender Quicken Loans Inc.

Borrower: Donald Lewis

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $238,598.00

mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds ta.raeord a residential

Certificate number: 388A8CSF-0129-4D4C-B5E2-ASA3CI97CA47 Execution date: 6/11/2018




1817008161 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

Document Management
Quicken Loans Inc.

1050 Wooaward Ave
Detroit, MI  48226-1906

Prepared By:

Travis D Jackson

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906
(313)373-0000

Mortgage 3403922539

FHA Case No.

137-9553058-703
MIN: 100039034039225398

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple scetions of this cocument are defined below and other words arc defined in Scetions 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding.nz usage of werds used in this document are also provided in
Section 15.

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, “which is dated June 11, 2018 , together with
all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower”is Donald Lewis, an unmarried sian

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Sceurity Instrument.

(C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systemns, Inc. MERS is a separate corporalion that is acting
solely as 4 neminee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgag.ee rnder this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and extsting under the laws of Delawsre, and has anaddress
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tcl. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is Quicken Loans Inc.

Lender isa Corporation

4320621534
FHA Morgage With MERS-L 913012014
R0 AOTE
olters uwer Financia PNICES
q03403922539 023 116 mele



(E)

M

Q)

(M)

(N)

1817008161 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan
Lender's address is 1050 Woodward Ave, Detroit, MI 48226-1906

"Note'" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated June 11, 2018 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender TwO Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Five Hundred

Ninety Eight and 00/100

Dollars (U.S. $ 238,598.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than July 1.

"Proverty”mcans the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Property.”

"Loan"Zavans the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums duevrider this Seeurity Instrument, plus interest,

"Riders"meansal! Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders arc to be execuied by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rides D Condominium Rider [:) Planned Unit Development Rider
QOther
(] Rehabilitation Loan Rider

"Applicable Law" means all controlling.a5plicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and ordersqtnat have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions.

"Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmen’s” means all dues, fees, asscssments and other
charges that are imposcd on Borrower or the Property &y a zondominium association, homeowners
association or similar organization.

"ElectronicFunds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, otherihay a transaction originated by check,
dratt, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an gieetredic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authosize a financial institution to
debit or credit an aceount. Such term includes, but is not limited to, poini-of“sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transters initiated by telephone, wire transfers, end sutomated clearinghouse
transfers.

"Escrow [tems" means those items that arc deseribed in Scetion 3.

"Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, scttlement, award of damages, or procends paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) far: (1)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnatien or other taking of all ¢r any part of ine
Property; (iif) conveyance in leu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

"Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Leader against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan.

Bankers SystamdgM VMP @

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL || i
Woalters Kiuwer Financial Services ‘ 03

40

973042014
YMPAN(IL) (1206).00
Page 2 of 16

39 233 046 0216

q 22539 0



1817008161 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(O) "PeriodicPayment" means the regularly scheduled amount dug for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Sceurity Instrument,

{P) "RESPA"means the Real Estate Scttlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Scction 2601 ¢t seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
uscd in this Sccurity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requircments and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" cven if the Loan docs not qualify as a "tederally related
mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary"means the Sceretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
his'des gnee.

{R) "Successouin Interest of Borrower' means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party nasassumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Tnstrument,

TRANSFER OF R.G!TS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrumen( secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and £5) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Sccurity Instrument and the Nots? Por this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to
MERS (solely as nominge for Lenderand Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following described praperty located in the _
County of Cook
{Tvpe of Recording Jurisdiction) {(Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AMC-#ADF A PART HEREQF.
SUBJECT TO COVENANTS OF RECOKD.

Parcel ID Number: 19-36-128-074-0000 which curreatly has the #ddeess of
8238 S Richmond St (Street)
Chicago (City), Nlinois 60652-3414  (Zip Code;

("Property Address”):

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL 973072014
Bankers SystemsM VMP ® VMP4NI(IL) {1508) 00
Waolters Kluewar Financial Services Page 3 of 16

q03403922539 316



1817008161 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hercafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Sccurity Instrument. Al of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary lo comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to ¢xercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the nght to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is tawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortge gy, grant and convey the Property and that the Property ts unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record. Gorrower warrants and will defend gencerally the title to the Property against all ¢laims and
demands, subject to any cncumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combings uniform covenants for national use and nen-uniform covenants
with limited variations b jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENAN'S. Rorrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal,intorest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges, Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and intereston, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant te Section 3. Payments due under the Note and
this Sccurity Instrument shall be mgdeiin U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment under inc/Nete or this Sceurity Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subseéucut payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
be made in one or more of the following forms! as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c)
certified check, bank check, treasurer's check cr.cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insured by a feder2t 2gency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at'the location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordanied with the notice provisions in Section 14,
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the paymer't or partial payments are insufficient to
bring the Loan current. Lender may aceept any payment or partial pzy=ient insufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hercunder or prejudice to its righis to'refuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payinenis at the time such
payments arc accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled, aue date, then Lender
nced not pay mterest on unapplicd funds. Lender may hold such unapplicd funds untii Borrower makes
payment 10 hring the Loan current. If Borrower docs not do so within a reasonable parizd of time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. 1f not applied earlier, sush finds will
be applicd to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosdre, No
offsct or ¢laim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Boirdwer
from making payments due under the Note and this Sceurity Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements securced by this Security Instrumnent.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following

order of priority:
973072014
L0 RIS VA
o
34039 233 646 s

403922539 0 646 0416

Bankers Syslems™ YMP ®

FHA Mertgage With MERS-IL l
Woallers Kluwar Financial Services

a0



1817008161 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Scerctary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly morlgage insurance premiums;

Sccond, to any taxes, special assessments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required;

Third. te interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, te late charges duc under the Note,

Anviapplication of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note snall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds‘or Escrow ltems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, st the Note is paid in full, a sum {thc "Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance onne Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢)
premiums for any an-ail insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Inserance
premiums to be paid by Lendderto the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurancs premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items.” At origination or at any
time during the term of the Loah, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed oy borrower, and such ducs, fees and assessinents shall be an Escrow
ltem. Borrewer shall promptly furnisnio Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Scction.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for.Zserow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender,may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Anv.such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay direetly, when andavlicre payable., the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived Ly/Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such tired ririod as Lender may require. Borrower's
abligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall-ior all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as‘he phrase "covenant and agreement” is
used m Section 9, If Borrower is obligated o pay Cscrow lrems dizectly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may tvereise its rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section’9 40 repay to Lender any such
ameunt. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Ttems at any time-hy a notice given in
accordance with Scetion 14 and, upon such revocation, Barrower shall pay to Leader all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Scetion 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lepder to apply
the Funds at the time specitied under RESPA, and (b) not to ¢xceed the maximum amounta/tender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due en the basis of current déw and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Itemns or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whosc deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Ttems no later than the time specificd

FHA Morgage With MERS.IL 9/30/2014

Bankars Systemd™ vMP ® + VMPAN(IL) (1506).00

Wollers Kluwer Flnancial Services Page 5 of 16
q03403922539 0233

646 0516




1817008161 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applving the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement ts made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds, Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
unde RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the aiount necessary to make up the shortage in accerdance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
montlilypayments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrew, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notiy Gerrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the-ursaciency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment i firli of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds 2¢id by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shail pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attainpiierity over this Security Instrument, leaschold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Cormmunity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the
cxtent that these items arc Escrow itenis, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Sectien 3,

Borrower shall promptly discharge any z-which has priority over this Securtty Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment.oithe obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrawer.is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the/tizn in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate fo prevent the enforcement of the lien while thasenroceedings are pending, but onty until such
proceedings are concluded: or (¢) secures from the holderofihe lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. 1f Lender ¢erermines that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security lastrvineit, Lender may give Borrower a
natice identifying the licn. Within 10 days of the date on which that noiice is given, Borrower shall
satisty the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Sxction 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing vihercafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any
other hazards including, but not Hmited to, carthquakes and floods, for which Lendesvequires insurance.
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for he-periods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentenees can change-durag the term of
the Loan. The insurance carricr previding the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject o Lender's
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lendermay
require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b} a ane-time charge for flood zone determination
and certification services and subsequent charges cach time remappings or similar changes occur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review ofany flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

FHA Mortigage With MERS-IL 9130/2014

Bankers Systemd™ YMP @ VMPAN{IL} (1506).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Sewvices Page B of 16
03403922539 0233 646 0616




1817008161 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

It Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages deseribed above, Lender may obtam insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender s under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Preperty, or the contents of the Property, against any

risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect,
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrewer could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Sceurity Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be pavable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

All insurance policics required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disaprivye such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mertgagee suc/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right te hold the policies and renewal
certificatCs. 1t Zender requires. Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices: 17 Brrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or dzstiuction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender as mortgagee andfor as an additional loss puyee.

In the event of loss, Borrowst shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may
make proof of loss if not made romptly by Berrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance proceeds, whetter or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applicd to restoration or repair of the Fronerty. if the restoration or repair is cconomicatly feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During soch repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lenaer has hiad an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisiaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the rensirs and restoration in a single payment or in 2 scries
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unlezsareagreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds./Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such procecds. Fees tor/oublic adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance procesds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. [f the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or [nder's security would be
lcssened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured Hythis Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such <nguiance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any availabicinsurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower docs not respond within 30 days to 2 notiee from Lendorshat the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle theclzun. The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In cither cvent, or if Lender acquires the Propeity under
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insuraiice
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and
(b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of uncarned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policics covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either te repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

9730/2014
| R T R woa T
1

19 233 646 e re

q03403922539 0 646 0716

Bankers SystemsM YMP ®

FHA Mongage With MERSIL |
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services



1817008161 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the exceution of this Security Instrument and shall continue te occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Berrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property 1o deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
resteration is not cconemically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoig (rther deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection
with gapiage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender n<s toleased proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in aingle payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or condemation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is nof
relicved of Borrower's ebligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are.paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shaltl apply such
proceeds to the reduction offthe indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinguent amounts, and then t¢ payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the dui dite of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable catrics.upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the inteior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such angnterior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be 1a-deizult if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction’o Rorrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate intormation or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material information) in conncction with the'Loan. Material representations include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrewer's occupansv of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence.

8. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under tiis Security Instrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Sceurity Instrument, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Preperiy and/or rights
under this Sceurity Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for conderination or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instruriierit or to enforce
faws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandened the Property, then Lender may do and pay'for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights undes his
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or
repairing the Property, Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to; {a) paying any sums secured
by a lien which has priority over this Sceurity Instrument; (by appearing in court; and (¢) paying
reasonable attorneys' foes to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument, including its sceured position in s bankruptey preceeding. Securing the Property includes,

3922539 0

25 233 o4

913012014
VMPAN(IL) (1506).00
6 Page B of 16

0816

FHA Mangage With MERS-(L
Bankers SystamgW VMP @&
Wolters Kluwer Financial Sewvices

q0340



1817008161 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, climinate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have wtilitics turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Scction 9 shalt become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notiee from Lender to Horrower requesting
payment,

If i Security Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fec title shall not merge unless
Lender agrocs to the merger in writing,

10. Assignmetii ~7 Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned fo and skalibe paid to Lender.

If the Property is dar.uged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoratiod o renair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessencd.
During such repair and restedation period, Lender shall bave the right 10 hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had 2n opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction. grovided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration/inia single disbursement or in a serics of progress payments as the
work is completed, Unless an agreement 2simade in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender sinail not be required to pay Borrowcer any interest or
earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not cconemically feasible or
Lender’s sceurity would be lessened, the Miscellahesus Proceeds shail be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, withabe.excess, if any, paid to Borrower, Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value ¢¥ine Pronerty, the Miscellancous Procecds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, (whetaer or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Propery izt which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or 1bss in value is equal o or
greater than the amount of the sums sccured by this Sceurity Instrument immediz tely before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in) wriling, the sums
sccurcd by this Security Instrurnent shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellancous r'roceeds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Propeity
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately betere the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
ameunt of the sums sccured immediately betore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

0 8 N EEL KO A
VMPAN{IL) (150800
Page 9of 16

3403 233 646 agese

403922539 0233 646 (916

Hankers Systemg™ YMP ®

FHA Morigage With MERS-]L |
Waollers Kluwer Financial Services

qf



1817008161 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the suimns are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Botrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice 1s given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellancous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party

that owes Borrower Miscellancous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Miscellancous Procceds.

Botower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender’s indgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest 'n.tas Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
accelerativn bis.occurred, reinstate as provided in Scetion 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with.awvling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or rights under this Sccurity Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or ¢laim £ damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's intercst in the
Property are hereby assigner and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that‘arenot applied to restoration or repair of the Property shatl be applicd in
the order provided for in Section.?.

11. Borrower Not Released,; Forbeara:ice By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the suriisecured by this Sceurity Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borreweiyshall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or
any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lenderchall not be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refusete’extend time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Insimimeat by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrowr Any forbearance by Lender in cxercising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's atecptance of payments from third persons,
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts Iess than the amount then due. shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercisc of any right or remedy,

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assighs FEouad. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer™): \a; is co-signing this
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Feoperty under the
terms of this Sccurity Instrument; (b) is not personally ebligated to pay the sums seeurei Yy this Sceurity
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, medify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Sceurity Instrument or the Note rvithout the
co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Scetion 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assuimes Borrower's
obligations under this Security instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender. shall oblain all of
Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument, Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

91302014
NIRRT

aga 10 of 1
3403 33 646 *

403922539 0233 646 1016

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL
Bankers Syslemg™ YMP B
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services

q0



1817008161 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, The covenants and agreements of this Seeurity Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorncys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Sccurity Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which scts maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges cotlected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
periitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount negessary to reduce the
chargeo the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted Vmits will be refunded to Berrower, Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal #wes under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. !f a refund reduces principal,
the reduction ‘Wil ke treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount upiess the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's aceeptance of any such
refund made by direcpayment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Berrower
might have arising out of surb avercharge,

14. Notices. All notices given by Portower or Lender in connection with this Sccurity Instrumnent must be tn
writing. Any notice (o Borrowerin connectien with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when mailed Usefirst class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address 1f sent by other mcans. Notice toany one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The netice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. 1f/Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only report achzage of address through that specified procedure,
There may be only one designated notice address underihii Security Instrument at any one time, Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it ov by mailiug it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated hercin unless Lender has designated another address-by notie= to Borrower. Any notice in
connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to liave 9ren given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrumericis-also required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requiicment under this Security
Instrument,

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Sccurity Tnstrament shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
contained in this Sceurity Instrument arc subject to any requirements and limitations ot Apniicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it4night be silent,
but such silenee shali not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that
any provision or ¢lause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, wuch
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision,

Bankers SystamgM VMP ®

FHA Mortgage With MERSHL |
Wolters Kluwer Financial Sewvices

9/30/2014
VMPAN(IL) {1506).00
5 Paga 11 of 16



16.
17.

18,

1817008161 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Sceurity Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (¢) the word "may" gives sele discretion without any obligatton to
take any action,

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Sceurity Instrument.

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Scction 17, "Interest
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
thosc beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

Ifall'Grany part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrewer is
not a nataryl person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate pavment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. re wover, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prehibited by
Applicable Law,

If Lender excreises.rhiis option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not liss than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Scction 14
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiratic n of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by this
Sceurity Instrument without further’'notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower's Right to Reinstate After-acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement of this Sccurity Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
earlicst of: (1) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to Section 22 of this Sccurity Instrument;
(b) such other period as Applicable Law might spocify for the termination of Borrower's right o
reinstate; or (¢) entry of a judgment enforcing this decurity Instrument, Those conditions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would b¢ dlie under this Security Instrument and the Note
as 1f no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default ofany other covenants or agreements; {c) pays
all expenscs incurred in entorcing this Sceurity Instrument;-iucluding, but not limited to, reasonable
attorngys' fees, property inspection and valuation tees, and other(fecs ipcurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Secupty Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assurc that Lender's interest inthe Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums sccured 3y fais Sccunty Instrument,
shall continug unchanged unless as otherwisce provided under Applicable Law, However, Lender is not
required to reinstatc if: (i) Lender has aceepted reinstatement after the commencemeitef foreclosure
proceedings within twe years immediately preceding the commencement of a current ferezlosure
proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will preciude foreclosure on different grounds in the futuie/or (i)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrumén( i ender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the toliowing
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are
insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon
retnstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL
Bankers SysiemgM VMP ®
Watlters Kluwer Financial Sarvices

acceleration under Section [ 7.
VMPAN{IL} (1506).00
Page 12 0f 16
39 33 646

g03403922539 0233 646 1216



1817008161 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Sceurity Instrument) can be sold one or mere times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Leoan Servicer”) that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Sccurity Instrument and performs other mortgage lean
servicing obligations under the Note, this Sccurity Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrclated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in conncction with a notice of transfer of servicing, Tf the Note is sold and thercafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
toDyarrxwer will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred (o a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assumied by the Note purchaser unless othenwvise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Soriower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined te any judicial action (as either an
individual liiigany or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Instrumet ¢ that alleges that the other party has breached any proviston of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Seeurity Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given in compliznce with the requirements of Seetion 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto a reesonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action, If
Applicable Law provides a timeperiod which must ¢lapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be decmed to be reasonable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrower parsuant to Scction 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant fo Section 17 shalt be‘dZemed to satisty the notice and opportunity to take corrective
action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Notc) for <sitain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees iat the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Seeretary and Lend<y, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitieauthorized to do so by Applicable Law,

21, Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazaidous Fubstances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Ceviconmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum preducis, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile selvents, materials containing asbestos or formatdehyd< and radicactive materials;
{b) "Environmental Law" means federal Taws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located
that relate to health, safcty or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmentzl Cleanur includes any
responsc action, remedial action, or removal actien, as defined in Environmental Law: 2o4{d) an
"Environmental Condition” means a condition that ¢an causg, contribute to, or otherwise fger an
Environmental Cleanup,

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use. disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardeus Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates 4 condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

FHA Morigage With MERS.IL 913072014

Bankers Systemg™ VMP ® VMP4N{IL) (1506),00

Walters Kluwer Financial Senvices Page 130t 16
q03403922539 0233 646 1316




1817008161 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recogmzed to be apprepriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardeus Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b} any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, icaking, discharge, releasc or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢} any condition caused by the presencc, usc or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. 1f Borrower learns, or is notified
by auygovernmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
ngcessary romedial actions n accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation ea Dender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVFENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows;

22. Acceleration; Reinedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of apy-covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Sectiez ¥y unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify:
(a) the default; (b) the action riquired to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borrower by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the default on or hefore the !a’e coecified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, fececlosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the forcclosure proceeding the nom-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default ts'not cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediats payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and mzy freclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenzesincurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to,reasorchle attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Sceurity Instrumént, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may <narge Borrower a fec for
releasing this Sccurity Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the
charging of the fec is permitted under Applicable Law,

24, Attorneys' Fees. As uscd in this Security Instrument and the Note, attorneys’ fece shallanclude those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys’ fees incurred in & bankruptey proceeding:

25. Jury Trial Waiver. The Bomrewer hereby waives any right to a trial by jury in any action, froceeding,
claimm, or counterelaim, whether in contract or tort, at law or in equity, arising out of or inany Wy
related to this Security Instrument or the Note.

26. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illincis law, the Berrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtuc of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

Bankers Systemd™ VMP ®

FHA Mongage With MERSAIL |
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services

9/30/2014
VMPAN(IL) (1506).00
Page 14 of 16
5 3 646 1 .



1817008161 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

27. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, but
need not. protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that
Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. 1f Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
intcrest and any other charges Lender may imposc in conncction with the placement of the insurance,
until the eftective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
beadded to Borrower's total outstandimg balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more
than th< Cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BRELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
gtrument and'inar ider executed by Borrower and recorded with it

06/11/2018 (Seal)
-Borrower

{Seal)
-Drrower

{Seal}
-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

[ Refer to the attached Signaure Addendun for additional partics and signatures.

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL 930/2014

Bankers SystemgM yMP ® YMPANIL) (1506).00

Woltars Kluwer Financial Services Page 15af 16
(03403922539 0233 516 8



1817008161 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

State of 1110015

County/City of (OO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on June 11, 2018 by Donald Lewis. an
unmarrisd man

vewws Py P

' OFFICIAL SEAL

i EMINA GJEKA

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS:
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12126121

PO P,

ww

Ng e -
‘l 'V commission expires: “ / ZS/[ U

Loan Origination Organization:Quicken Loans Inc.
NMLS ID: 3030

Loan Originator: Michael C Terek

NMLS ID: 1439858

FHA Monsgage With MERS IL 93072014
Bankers Systemg™ VMP @ VMPAN({IL) (1506,.00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 397 Page 16 of 16



1817008161 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 25 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 20 FEET) ALL OF LOT 22 AND THE SOUTH 3 FEET OF LOT 21 IN
BLOCK 5 IN COLVIN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST /4 OF

SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PROPERTY ADSRESS:

8238 S. Richmond Strect, Chicago, 1L 60652
Cook County

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER:

19-36-128-074-0000



1817008161 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[llinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider 3403922539

This ILLINOIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 11th day of June, 2018 and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Sccurity [nstrument™) of

the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower”) to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note") to
Quicken Loans Inc.

{The "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in this Security Instrument and located at:

8238 S Richmond St
Chicago, IL 60652-3414
(Property Address)
The Security Tnstrument 1§ amended as follows:

The words "aths Tete of 5,125 %." are added at the end of the sentence that begins with the words
"Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of.”

By signing below, Botrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Tixed Rate Rider.

Borrower
13
g;;zib@éﬁi n%fgziia;—ﬂ-/ 86/11/2018
Dtnald Lewfs Date
(Seal)
Date
(Seal)
Date
(Seal)
Date
(Seal)
4320671545
VM ® Bankers Symamam VMPB72(1L) (1210)00
Wollers KluwerF-{naynclial Services © 2012 q03403922539 0413 647 0101 { )F!age 1].011



